other segment.

4.  Within Note 6 of the financial statements additional disclosures have been made within the
Filta Group Holdings section regarding the primary reasons for the business combination,
and the amounts of revenue and profit or loss of the acquiree since the acquisition date
included in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for 2022 as required by
IFRS 3.

5.  Within Note 4 of the financial statements we have restated trade and other payables within
the categories of financial instruments table, as it previously included deferred income,
which is not defined as a financial instrument.

Contents Generation – Page Contents Generation – Sub PageContents Generation – Section

129

Strategic Report

Franchise Brands plc 
Annual Report and Accounts 2023

Governance Financial StatementsGovernance Financial Statements

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2023

1a Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (restated)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

Restatement
number

As previously
reported

31 December
2022
£’000

Correction
of errors

£’000

(Restated)
31 December

2022
£’000

Revenue 1, 2, 3 99,152 (29,313) 69,839
Cost of sales 1 (63,187) 29,289 (33,898)
Gross profit 35,965 (24) 35,941
Adjusted earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation, share-based payments & non-recurring items (“Adjusted EBITDA”) 15,281 (24) 15,257
Depreciation (1,781) — (1,781)
Amortisation of software (500) — (500)
Amortisation of acquired intangibles 4 (1,504) (189) (1,693)
Share-based payment expense (535) — (535)
Non-recurring items (475) — (475)
Total administrative expenses (25,479) (189) (25,668)
Operating profit 10,486 (213) 10,273
Finance expense (235) — (235)
Profit before tax 10,251 (213) 10,038
Tax expense 4 (1,961) 49 (1,912)
Profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company 8,290 (164) 8,126
Other comprehensive income
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 28 — 28
Total comprehensive income attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company 28 — 28
Earnings per share
Basic 6.81 (0.16) 6.65
Diluted 6.70 (0.16) 6.54

Contents Generation – Page Contents Generation – Sub PageContents Generation – Section

130

Strategic Report

Franchise Brands plc 
Annual Report and Accounts 2023

Governance Financial StatementsGovernance Financial Statements

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2023

1b Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (restated)
As at 1 January 2022 and 31 December 2022

Restatement
number

As previously
reported

31 December
2022
£’000

Correction
of errors

£’000

 As at 31
December

2022
(restated)

£’000

As previously
reported
1 January

2022
£’000

Correction
of errors

£’000

 As at
1 January

2022
(restated)

£’000

Assets
Non‑current assets
Intangible assets 4 85,113 (449) 84,664 35,278 — 35,278
Property, plant and equipment 3,208 — 3,208 2,609 — 2,609
Right-of-use assets 2,568 — 2,568 2,723 — 2,723
Contract acquisition costs 402 — 402 — — —
Trade and other receivables 811 — 811 182 — 182
Total non‑current assets 92,102 (449) 91,653 40,792 — 40,792

Assets in disposal groups classified as held for sale 3 5,576 (121) 5,455 — — —

Current assets
Inventories 1,989 — 1,989 908 — 908
Trade and other receivables 2, 3, 9 21,660 3,331 24,991 16,514 2,171 18,685
Contract acquisition costs 92 — 92 — — —
Current tax asset 220 — 220 — — —
Cash and cash equivalents 5 10,799 136 10,935 9,054 3 9,057
Total current assets 34,760 3,467 38,227 26,476 2,174 28,650
Total assets 132,438 2,897 135,335 67,268 2,174 69,442

Contents Generation – Page Contents Generation – Sub PageContents Generation – Section

131

Strategic Report

Franchise Brands plc 
Annual Report and Accounts 2023

Governance Financial StatementsGovernance Financial Statements

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2023

Restatement
number

As previously
reported

31 December
2022
£’000

Correction
of errors

£’000

 As at 31
December

2022
(restated)

£’000

As previously
reported
1 January

2022
£’000

Correction
of errors

£’000

 As at
1 January

2022
(restated)

£’000

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 2, 9 18,160 2,618 20,778 12,144 1,738 13,882
Obligations under leases 831 — 831 754 — 754
Deferred income 3 807 66 873 — 302 302
Current tax liability — — — 213 — 213
Contingent consideration — — — 345 — 345
Total current liabilities 19,798 2,684 22,482 13,456 2,040 15,496
Liabilities directly associated with assets in disposal groups classified as held for sale 3 1,786 775 2,561 — — —

Non‑current liabilities
Obligations under leases 1,626 — 1,626 1,780 — 1,780
Deferred income 3 1,744 104 1,848 — 460 460
Contingent consideration — — — 2,567 — 2,567
Deferred tax liability 4 4,444 (310) 4,134 2,139 — 2,139
Total non‑current liabilities 7,814 (206) 7,608 6,486 460 6,946
Total liabilities 29,398 3,253 32,651 19,942 2,500 22,442
Total net assets 103,040 (356) 102,684 47,325 (326) 46,999
Issued capital and reserves attributable to owners of the Company
Share capital 652 — 652 480 — 480
Share premium 37,293 — 37,293 36,966 — 36,966
Share-based payment reserve 1,217 — 1,217 789 — 789
Merger reserve 52,212 — 52,212 1,390 — 1,390
Translation reserve 155 — 155 — — —
EBT reserve 5 (3,007) 136 (2,871) (504) 3 (501)
Retained earnings 2, 3, 4 14,518 (492) 14,026 8,204 (329) 7,875
Total equity attributable to equity holders 103,040 (356) 102,684 47,325 (326) 46,999

1b Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (restated) continued
As at 1 January 2022 and 31 December 2022

Contents Generation – Page Contents Generation – Sub PageContents Generation – Section

132

Strategic Report

Franchise Brands plc 
Annual Report and Accounts 2023

Governance Financial StatementsGovernance Financial Statements

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2023

1c Company Statement of Financial Position (restated)
As at 1 January 2022 and 31 December 2022

Restatement
number

As previously
reported

31 December
2022
£’000

Correction of
errors
£’000

(Restated)
31 December

2022
£’000

As previously
reported

31 December
2021

£’000

Correction of
errors
£’000

(Restated)
31 December

2021
£’000

Assets
Non‑current assets
Investment in Group companies 7 91,590 924 92,514 42,823 — 42,823
Total non‑current assets 91,590 924 92,514 42,823 — 42,823

Assets in disposal groups classified as held for sale 2,564 — 2,564 — — —

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 8 1,268 608 1,876 859 299 1,158
Cash and cash equivalents 5 3,282 136 3,418 3,958 3 3,961
Total current assets 4,550 744 5,294 4,817 302 5,119
Total assets 98,704 1,668 100,372 47,640 302 47,942
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 8 4,531 608 5,139 1,181 299 1,480
Contingent consideration — — — 344 — 344
Total current liabilities 4,531 608 5,139 1,525 299 1,824
Non‑current liabilities
Contingent consideration — — — 2,568 — 2,568
Total non‑current liabilities — — — 2,568 — 2,568
Total liabilities 4,531 608 5,139 4,093 299 4,392
Net assets 94,173 1,060 95,233 43,547 3 43,550
Issued capital and reserves attributable to owners of the Company
Share capital 652 — 652 480 — 480
Share premium 37,293 — 37,293 36,966 — 36,966
Share-based payment reserve 1,217 — 1,217 789 — 789
Merger reserve 52,092 — 52,092 1,270 — 1,270
Translation reserve — — — — — —
EBT reserve 5 (3,007) 136 (2,871) (504) 3 (501)
Retained earnings 7 5,926 924 6,850 4,546 — 4,546
Total equity attributable to equity holders 94,173 1,060 95,233 43,547 3 43,550

Contents Generation – Page Contents Generation – Sub PageContents Generation – Section

133

Strategic Report

Franchise Brands plc 
Annual Report and Accounts 2023

Governance Financial StatementsGovernance Financial Statements

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2023

1d Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (restated)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

Restatement

number

As previously
reported

31 December
2022
£’000

Correction
of errors

£’000

(Restated)
31 December

2022
 £’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit for the year 2, 3, 4 8,318 (164) 8,154
Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 756 — 756
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 1,025 — 1,025
Amortisation of software 500 — 500
Amortisation of acquired intangibles 4 1,504 189 1,693
Share-based payment expense 535 — 535
Willow Pumps contingent consideration (1,232) — (1,232)
Finance expense 235 — 235
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (28) — (28)
Tax expense 4 1,961 (49) 1,912
Operating cash flow before movements in working capital 13,574 (24) 13,550
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables 2, 3, 9 (2,022) (1,040) (3,062)
(Increase) in inventories (401) — (401)
Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables 2, 3, 6, 9 (794) 2,744 1,950
Cash generated from operations 10,357 1,680 12,037
Corporation taxes paid (2,629) — (2,629)
Net cash generated from operating activities 7,728 1,680 9,408
Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (422) — (422)
Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment 259 — 259
Purchase of software (1,088) — (1,088)
Loans to franchisees (1,062) — (1,062)
Franchisee loans repaid 548 — 548
Deferred consideration 6 — (1,680) (1,680)
Acquisition of subsidiaries including costs, net of cash acquired 4,320 — 4,320
Net cash used in investing activities 2,555 (1,680) 875

Contents Generation – Page Contents Generation – Sub PageContents Generation – Section

134

Strategic Report

Franchise Brands plc 
Annual Report and Accounts 2023

Governance Financial StatementsGovernance Financial Statements

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2023

Restatement

number

As previously
reported

31 December
2022
£’000

Correction
of errors

£’000

(Restated)
31 December

2022
 £’000

Cash flows from financing activities
Bank loans – repaid (2,953) — (2,953)
Capital element of lease liability repaid (1,037) — (1,037)
Interest paid – bank and other loan (116) — (116)
Interest paid – leases (119) — (119)
Proceed from issue of shares 330 — 330
Purchase of shares by the Employee Benefit Trust 5 (2,503) 133 (2,370)
Dividends paid (2,339) — (2,339)
Net cash generated from financing activities (8,737) 133 (8,604)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 1,546 133 1,679
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 5 9,054 3 9,057
Exchange differences on cash and cash equivalents 199 — 199
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 10,799 136 10,935

1d Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (restated) continued

Contents Generation – Page Contents Generation – Sub PageContents Generation – Section

135

Strategic Report

Franchise Brands plc 
Annual Report and Accounts 2023

Governance Financial StatementsGovernance Financial Statements

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2023

1e Company Statement of Cash Flows (restated)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

Restatement
number

As previously
reported

31 December
2022
£’000

Correction of
errors
£’000

(Restated)
31 December

2022
£’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit for the year 7 3,715 924 4,639
Adjustments for: —
Finance expenses 40 — 40
Willow Pumps contingent consideration (1,232) — (1,232)
Tax expense (108) — (108)
Share-based payment expense 90 — 90
Operating cash flow before movements in working capital 2,505 924 3,429
Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables 8 (2) (309) (311)
Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables 6, 8 2,303 1,989 4,292
Cash generated from operations 4,806 2,604 7,410
Corporation taxes paid (930) — (930)
Net cash generated from operating activities 3,876 2,604 6,480
Cash flows from investing activities
Deferred consideration 6 — (1,680) (1,680)
Acquisition of subsidiaries including costs 7 — (924) (924)
Net cash used in investing activities — (2,604) (2,604)
Cash flows from financing activities
Interest paid – bank and other loans (40) — (40)
Proceed from issue of shares 330 — 330
Purchase of shares by the Employee Benefit Trust 5 (2,503) 133 (2,370)
Dividends paid (2,339) — (2,339)
Net cash flows (used)/generated by financing activities (4,552) 133 (4,419)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (676) 133 (543)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 5 3,958 3 3,961
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 3,282 136 3,418

Contents Generation – Page Contents Generation – Sub PageContents Generation – Section

136

Strategic Report

Franchise Brands plc 
Annual Report and Accounts 2023

Governance Financial StatementsGovernance Financial Statements

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2023

2 Significant accounting policies
General information
Franchise Brands plc (the “Company”, and together with its subsidiaries, the “Group”), is a
public company incorporated in England and Wales under the Companies Act 2006 with
Company Number 10281033. The principal activity of the Group is focused on building market-

[…]

The Group does not use or trade in derivative financial instruments. The Group’s financial
instruments comprise its cash and cash equivalents and various items such as trade debtors and
trade creditors that arise directly from its operations. The main purpose of the financial assets
and liabilities is to provide finance for the Group’s operations in the year. The Group is exposed
to interest rate risk as the Group borrows funds at variable interest rates.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on transactions and balances that are
denominated in currencies other than Pounds Sterling. The currencies giving rise to this risk
are the US Dollar, Canadian Dollar, Euro and Swedish Krona. Foreign currency risk is monitored
closely on an ongoing basis to ensure that the net exposure is at an acceptable level. The
Group maintains a natural hedge wherever possible, by matching the cash inflows (revenue
streams) and cash outgoings in foreign currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in Sterling
against the foreign currencies with all other variables held constant.

Change in
rate

%

Effect on profit
before tax

£’000

Effect on
net assets

£’000

USD +10% (490) (170)
USD -10% 599 208
CAD +10% (13) (17)
CAD -10% 15 21
EUR +10% (21) (13)
EUR -10% 26 16
SEK +10% (3) (50)
SEK -10% 4 61

Credit risk management
The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties, as a means
of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Group only transacts with entities
after assessing credit quality using independent rating agencies and if not available, the
Group uses other publicly available financial information and its own trading records to rate its
major customers. The Group’s exposure is continuously monitored and the aggregate value
of transactions concluded is spread amongst approved counterparties. Credit exposure is
controlled by counterparty limits.